Patel & Associates, Cost Accountant, Membership No.: F29021, appointed as Cost Auditor of the Company by the Board of Directors of the Company, to 

conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year 2017-18, at a remuneration of Rs.1,20,000/- (Rs. One Lakh Twenty Thousand 

Only) plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses and taxes be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary,

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on August 

08, 2017, has approved the appointment of M/s. Rajendra Patel & Associates, Cost Accountant, Membership No.: F29021, to conduct the audit of the cost 

records of the Company for the financial year 2017-18, be paid a remuneration of Rs.1,20,000/- (Rs. One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) plus reimbursement of 

out of pocket expenses and taxes, as may be incurred by the said Cost Auditor during the course of the audit to conduct the audit of the cost records of the 

Company, subject to the ratification of the said remuneration by the members of the Company.

[...]

During the year under review, the Company has not transferred any amount to reserves.

DIVIDEND

Your Directors has recommended a dividend of Rs. 1 (Rupee one) per fully paid-up equity share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each for the financial year ended March 

31, 2017, aggregating to Rs. 11,24,63,038/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Twenty Four Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand Thirty Eight only), subject to the approval of the 

shareholders for declaration in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company

The Board of directors has closed the Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company from Sunday, September 17, 2017, to Monday, September